at fair value in the consolidated interim statement of financial position, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Type Valuation technique
Significant
unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable
inputs and fair value
measurement

Contingent
consideration
payable

Discounted cash flows: The valuation
model considers the present value of
expected capped payments (payable
over 3 years), discounted using a risk-
adjusted discount rate. The expected
payment is determined by considering
forecast performance indicators, the
amount to be paid under each scenario
and the probability of each scenario.

- Forecast
performance
indicator.

- Risk-adjusted
discount rate:
5.59% (30 June
2024: 5.05% -
6.17%)

The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if:
- the forecast performance

indicators are higher (lower);
or

- the risk-adjusted discount
rates were lower (higher).

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at 31 December 2024 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs
constant, would have the following effects on the fair values of contingent consideration:

In thousands of AUD  Increase Decrease
Movement of 5% in forecast performance indicator  171 (171)
Movement of 10% in forecast performance indicator  343 (343)
Movement of 15% in forecast performance indicator  514 (514)

Enero Group Limited

Financial Report - half year ended 31 December 2024

19

9. Interest bearing liabilities
In thousands of AUD 31-Dec-2024 30-Jun-2024
Current
Unsecured bank loan 2,500 3,000

Financing arrangements
The Group has access to the following lines of credit:

In thousands of AUD
31-Dec-2024
Total Credit

31-Dec-2024
Utilised

30-Jun-2024
Available

30-Jun-2024
Utilised

Bank loan (cash advance) 50,000 2,500 50,000 3,000
Indemnity guarantee 3,153 1,685 3,151 1,678
Credit card 1,353 348 1,361 300
 54,506 4,533 54,512 4,978

All finance facilities are negotiated by the Company on behalf of the Group. The carrying amount of amounts drawn on
facilities as at the reporting date equates to fair value.

Cash advance facility
The cash advance facility is an unsecured revolving multi-currency general-purpose facility with Westpac Banking
Corporation (Westpac). The bank loan matures in June 2025 at a commercial interest rate. In the case of AUD, the
interest rate is Bank Bill Swap rate (BBSY) plus margin. In the case of USD, the interest rate is Secured Overnight
Funding Rate (SOFR) plus a credit adjustment spread.